



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3331]

**THURSDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 274/2025

Between:

M.k.p.chakravarthy,

...PETITIONER

AND

Smt Vani Prasad Ias and Others

...CONTEMNOR(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.BUGULU SREETEJA

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.G RAJU

The Court made the following:

The above contempt case was filed complaining violation of order dated 08.08.2024 in W.P.No.17381 of 2024.

The above wit petition was disposed of directing the respondents to consider the case of the petitioner for promotion in terms of G.O.Ms.No.257, dated 10.06.1999 and also conclude the inquiry in terms of G.O.Ms.No.91, dated 12.09.2022.

Today when the matter is taken up for consideration, Sri G.Raju, learned counsel for the respondents would submit that case of the petitioner for promotion was deferred due to disciplinary proceedings and ACB cases pending against the petitioner and the Departmental Promotional Committee noted the same in the DPC meeting held on 23.01.2025.

In respect of completion of inquiry, learned counsel for the respondents seeks time to get instructions.

At request, list the matter on 26.03.2026.

SUBBA REDDY SATTI, J

PVD